© 00 N oo o A~ w DN

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025

CITY OF DETRO T
BOARD OF POLI CE COW SSI ONERS MEETI NG
May 29, 2025 at 3:00 P.M

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 2

COW SSI ONER BELL, PRO TEM Good afternoon.

COW SSI ONERS:  Good af t er noon.

COWM SSI ONER BELL: Commi ssioner Wllie Bell from
District 4. I'"'mgoing to call the neeting to order at
this time where we have Chaplain M ke Dexter via Zoom
gi ve us the open prayer.

CHAPLAI N DEXTER: Wl |, good afternoon everyone, and
ny nanme i s Conmander Chaplain Mke Dexter. Let us have a
word of prayer. Well, father, we thank you so nuch and
thank you for this opportunity to conmune in fellowship
and pray with our Board of Police Conm ssioners. Father,
we pray for the comm ssioners, oh God, that you just
bl ess them not only in this neeting, but inlife in
general. On, God, we pray that you would bl ess our Chief
of Police; bless his hands and his mnd and his heart as
he makes deci sions and builds prograns for the police
officers and for the City of Detroit. W pray for the
police officers, oh God, that you give themthe w sdom
they need to do their job. And thank you for their
commtnment to doing that job, and bring themall back
hone safely once they get off their shift. And, oh Cod,
we pray for the Gty of Detroit, for you to keep her

safely, and keep her as a city that we all love. And we

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 3

just pray that you will just guide the comm ssioners as
they go on with their neeting. Father, bless their agenda
and we pray that your will; will be done throughout this
day in their agenda and their decisions. W thank you so
much, in Jesus nane, we pray. Anen.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD:  Anen.

COW SSI ONER BELL: Thank you, Chapl ain.

CHAPLAI N DEXTER: You're wel cone.

COW SSI ONER BELL: Due to the fact that we do not
have a quorum we're going to nove to public coments,
Ms. Underwood.

M5. UNDERWOCD: Thank you, conm ssioner. W' re going
to start with Ms. Bernice Smth, Lieutenant Mark Young,
and then Ms. WIIians.

M5. SM TH Good afternoon, conm ssioners, and to
you, ny dear. | just want to let those that don't know,
I'"ma very happy wonman today because | have a birthday
that's comng up, in which | wll be 93 years old. And
want to | et you know, God is strictly, strictly good to
me. | still have part of nmy mnd. | do have a little
forgetful ness, which is normal for people ny age. But
anyway, what | really wanted to tell you, this past
Sunday --- normally after church, I go to ny son's house
and we have famly dinner there. But this Sunday we went

to one of the relative's houses that was |located in a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 4

very beautiful neighborhood. | think it's called Rosedal e
or sonething. It's off of the Gand River. Beautiful
hones and everything. To nake a long story short, | just
want to | et you know, and the public to know you can cone
together, and it was over 14 of us and have a beauti ful

di nner and a good tinme together. No one had a gun on
them no one had any di spute about anything. W all

di scussed things at the dining table, those that were
sitting with me at the dining roomtable.

But | just had to cone and tell you that you can go
together and have a famly get together and not be
aggravating, and we had drinks too, believe it or not.
And nobody had the tendency to want to drink and cl own
and go. And this is what's so disgusting to me with our
city. W have so nmuch going on when you can't cone and be
together as a famly, | don't understand it. If we can do
it, all the rest of the Detroiters can do that. Stop
carrying guns and stop arguing at any kind of get
together that you have. And that's what | want to tel
everyone, not only here in the Gty of Detroit, wherever
you can hear ny voice. Think before you do anything
that's stupid by carrying a gun. And we're having too
much crime going on here in our city. And | hate to even
| ook at my TV or watch ny TV. My tinme is up, | can see it

nysel f, Jonya, you don't have to tell ne. Anyway, thanks,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 5

and everyone has a beautiful and safe holiday. | pray for
all of you. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you. Next speaker.

COWMM SSI ONER BERNARD: | just want to thank Mot her
Bernice for that nessage of |ove and community support.
Thank you very nmuch for rem nding us all of our
responsibility to not be violent, to not carry guns, like
you do and ot her CGod-fearing people. Thank you.

LT. YOUNG Cood afternoon. The City of Detroit needs
a pride campaign. |If everybody saw how far this city has
cone based on this police departnment, they would | ook at
it differently. | look at ny city as prayers progress and
prai se. The city has cone a |ong way, and the police
department has done a fabulous job in doing that. Not
al ways getting the praise for doing that. I'm concerned
about the nmen and wonen that | represent. As the summer
starts, the hazards, the chall enges, and the sacrifices
they will make throughout the summer, working literally
seven days a week, including details. |I'm concerned about
their health, safety, and welfare because it does take a
toll on them |I'malso very proud to stand before you
today. In 2024, we did not have a line of duty. That's
also a testanent to the heroism the courage and the
dedi cation and the commtnent of the nen and wonen that

are out there on the streets protecting each other while

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 6

they protect the citizens. And | salute them and take ny
hat off to them

O her cities nodel after us. | go to several
neetings, sit on several boards, and they say, | want to
hear what you all are doing, because we are starting to
do it. Fromthe comunity violence intervention to our
conmunity relations, to our Real Time Crine Center, to
everything. Detroit needs a pride canpai gn, because many
of the young people in this city don't realize how far we
have cone. They sacrifice and risk their freedom their
lives, their health. They should be protectors of the
city, not destroyers of it. And | take my hat off to the
men and wonen of the Detroit Police Department, not only
the people that | represent, but the people that
sacrificed that were blue and first responders.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly. Next
speaker.

M5. UNDERWOCD: Ms. Wi ans.

M NI STER BLOUNT: So, she's giving ne her two m nutes
and | got two.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ch Lord.

M NI STER BLOUNT: How nuch tinme do | have Reverend?

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: You got four.

M NI STER BLOUNT: GCh, okay.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: She said she isn't giving up her

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 7

two. You sure?

M NI STER BLOUNT: Alright, good evening board and
everyone.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Good eveni ng.

M NI STER BLOUNT: I'm M nister Eric Blount from
Sacred Heart Catholic Church right here in Detroit.
Sonetimes you could know when you're on to sonething. W
didn't fully develop ny thoughts and concerns about what
| consider to be these fake | aw enforcenent badges | ast
week. But Comm ssioner Wods, Chairperson Wods, please
recogni ze that Chairperson Bell is a grown nan. You
shoul d not have interrupted himlast week when he wanted
to explain these, looking |ike |Iaw enforcenent badges.
But no, it's easy to see |I'mon to sonething because you
coul d have easily just let himexplain whatever it is he
t hought he coul d explain. But no one has ever explai ned
what real benefit there is to a conm ssioner having, what
| ooks like a | aw enforcenent badge. Now, other
prof essions do, and they do have a |license. You guys
don't have a license. You're not required to have a
i cense. Mdther Bernice, the last tine we were here, we

were in agreenment in the m sbehavior of Comm ssioner

Bernard. So | just want to nake sure everyone knows that
at | east once, Mother Bernice and | both agreed, | yield
ny tine.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 8

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Conm ssi oner Bel | .

COWMM SSI ONER BELL: M. Chair.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS:  Yes.

COW SSI ONER BELL: If the good mnister is asking
for an explanation of these badges that we carry, |'ve
been around since 1974 with the first conm ssioner, and
not wi t hst andi ng, comm ssioners are either appointed or
elected. In ny case, I"'melected by the people and we all
take an oath of office by the Gty Charter. So we are
entitled to that. | think we | earned that to conpletely
identify yourself to the citizen, also to DP personnel as
a conm ssioner. And we have oversight, as you well know,
which is a very neaningful role that we serve in this
conmuni ty. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you. And |'I1 wel cone
anybody to cone and sign up for this job, you know, to
cone and do it, you know, get in line. Qoviously, it's
not a line out there in the Cty of Detroit. And | think
that's di shearteni ng when these nen and wonen are
sacrificing their tinme and their service. And | stand by
ny words as of |ast week, it speaks for itself. But go
ahead. I'msorry, Ms. WIllians. You' re going to take his
30.

M5. WLLIAMS: Yes. You can do it like that. Hello

everyone through the Chair. Last week | was speaking

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 9

about integrity and building care, and | don't care how
you dress it up when you disrespect your badge,

di srespect the | aws, and di srespect ny constitutional
rights. So yesterday, |I'mon the bus; | was in the
shelter for 14 nonths in the system To nake a long story
short, | don't know if he was an officer or he was
facilitating the officers that were going to work on the
Wodward bus. | got off the bus, went into the pizzeria,
Papa Johns. Now these two, a man and a worman got off the
bus before nme on Whodward and Stewart. And they canme into
the pizzeria and they asked about any extra food. The
worman replied and said, it's early for that.

So, I"'ma human. | have enpathy for that. | asked
them are you hungry? They said, yes. | said |I'"'mgoing to
purchase you a pizza. So, it turned out that the officers
that | purchased a pizza for are Detroit police officers.
And | have an issue with that. Wen they get paid for
being a police officer, that $3,000 sign up bonus, and
they get paid for being in the acadeny. So at the end of
t he day, what |'m saying, character integrity and
honesty. You can dress it up any type of way you want to,
but if you are violating | aws and not conpliant to them
and di srespecting your badge, there are consequences and
continuing to violate ny constitutional rights. So with

that being said, | see it every day. And | only got 15

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

NN R R R R R R R R R R
W N P O © 0 N o O~ W N kB O

24
25

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 10

m nutes. | mean, 15 seconds left.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: You get his 30 seconds.

M5. WLLIAVS: Okay. So, |'ve been talking to here
conpl ai ni ng about officers living in these shelters,
taking up bed spaces for over a year. And if | had your
j ob, Wods, wth president, seat chair, however you want
me to label it.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: However you want to call it.

Ckay. So, | say to nyself, okay, Ms. WIIlianms has
been speaking about this for quite sonme time. So, the way
you guys conply, internal or external, facilitate the
person's legal teamor internal affairs, if they can't
handl e it, another agency outside of the Detroit Police
Department because from M chelle Hall, LaShonda Houston
Rogers, Jennifer, Jody, Jake Kennedy what's her nane?
Kenny. | could go down the list. Even the six five trans
called Ceo | could identify all these people. Show ne
these pictures. They are on the Detroit website
graduating, and getting badges. |I'm not talking about the
ol d schools. I'"mtal king about the ones that they
recruited inside of these shelters. So | could not nake
this up if | wanted.

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: Are we | ooking on tine?

M5. WLLIAMS: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Al right, thank you. Next speaker.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 11

M5. UNDERWOCD: That's the last ---

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: That's the | ast speaker?

M5. UNDERWOOD: In the room W can go to Zoom First
speaker will be Peggy Goodwi n. After Ms. Goodwin we'll go
to Lucius Conway.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: You may be heard.

M5. GOODW N: Good afternoon. This is Peggy Goodw n.
| represent the Detroit Tow ng Association. I'malso a
menber of the Tow Rate Commi ssion, and | wanted to
comend the Board of Police Comm ssioners for an
excel I ent tow workshop, tow committee neeting |ast night.
It was very informative and a |ot of that information
really needs to get out to the broader conmunity. | want
to commend Conmi ssioner Banks and Conm ssioner Liberty

Smith and Captain Adans and the BOPC staff for doing an

excellent job. | do believe the Detroit police do
excel l ent work. However, | think there is a systemerror,
i f you will. At your last neeting, | noticed that one of

the comm ssioners rightfully asked, you know, why are
your expenses so nmuch higher than your revenue when they
presented their budget and the CFO replied, because
Detroit Police are not a revenue generating organi zation,
whi ch was the correct answer. | totally agree with that
and was glad to hear that.

However, 1f you |l ook at what they're doing with

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N ONNN R R R R R R R R R
W N B O © 0O N O O N~ W N B O

24
25

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 12

towng, it does |look as if they are trying to generate
revenue. They are hiring tow truck drivers when you have
professionally trained police authorized towers in the
city and on contract, they are spending a | ot of noney
trying to inprove the Gennell and Grand Ri ver i npound

| ot s when you have acres of zoning conpliant inpound |ots
inthe city. So, |I don't criticize the police for doing
that. | know they're part of a |larger system but | do
say | think that's the wong use of their expertise,

especi ally when you have the talent, the ethical towers

that you have on contract. So, | would just take a | ook
at that. | think we can tal k about that further as we go
al ong.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Hol d on one second.

M5. GOODWN: | want to thank you. Good |uck healing
W th your eye surgery. Conm ssioner Bernard.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Pl ease hold on for a second.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Keep her on |ine.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Do not hang up.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Keep her on line. Can you hear ne
now?

M5. UNDERWOOD: |'Il allow her to talk. Just a
second, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Ckay.

MS. UNDERWOOD: Ch, shoot.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

NN R R R R R R R R R R
W N P O © 0 N o O~ W N kB O

24
25

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 13

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: | f we can reach out to her, we
are going to nake sure she gets her tine. But | want to
have her to talk to.

MS. UNDERWOOD: She's still here.

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: Are you still there, ma' anf

M5. UNDERWOOD: Ms. Goodwi n?

MS. GOODW N: |'m here.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Can you hear ne?

M5. GOODWN: | certainly can, yes.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Alright. Thank you for
attending that nmeeting. It was very inportant for us to
be able to get that done. And | want to work with you and
the chair of the tow conmttee so that we can have you
cone do a presentation and have some of your people cone
do a presentation before the full board. Because | think
it's vitally inportant that the citizens of the Cty of
Detroit understand and hear your concerns and whatever we
can do to try to nediate any type of situations that's
w thin our powers, we would do anything and everything to
be able to nmake that happen. So | think you had a few
nore seconds left. Gve her 30, 40 nore seconds so that
she could finish her comments before | interrupt her.
kay. Can you hear nme, Ms. Goodw n?

M5. GOODW N: Can you hear ne?

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Yes, we can hear you now.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 14

M5. GOODW N: Thank you, Chairperson Wods. |
appreciate that. And we would | ove to nake a
presentation. And | just want to add, you know | know a
| ot of the confusion in the community is why private
towers charge what they do, because there's no law to say
they can't, so they can charge what they, you know,
private towers. |I'mnot tal king about police authorized
towers. One of the things | suggested, | don't even know
if it can be done, but maybe one of the conmttees or the
city as a whole can kind of put out there what the police
authorized towrates are as a way to educate other towers
on maybe what they should be charging. Because we, as a
tow rate conm ssion with the auditor general; Captain
Adanms was on that conm ssion as well, and others, did a
| ot of research nationally and locally to come up with
those rights. So, it wasn't a haphazard deci sion by any
stretch. W had several neetings |ike you as vol unteers,
and so we did a lot of work to conme up with those rates.
So, | just wanted to nention that

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. W | ook forward to working
wth you so that we can educate the community and so that
we can nmake sure that citizens of the City of Detroit are
not bei ng gouged and | ook forward to having you present
or nenbers of your teamto present before the full board

and for the community. Alright.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 15

M5. GOODW N: Thank you, Chairperson Wods. Thank

you.
CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you.
M5. UNDERWOOD: Qur next speaker is Lucius Conway.
CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Are you there, M. Conway?
M5. UNDERWOOD: It's ne, sir. Just a second.
CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay.
MR. CONWAY: Can you hear me?
CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, we can hear you, Sir.
MR, CONWAY: Good afternoon, conm ssioners and
Detroit. |I'm Lucius Conway, a longtinme SSD advocate and

your right hand candidate for district 22, for the
Novenber 4th election. | cone before you as a nei ghbor, a
pastor, and soneone who believes deeply in the power of
conmunity to reshape policing in our city. On May 23rd,
you received two groundbreaking blueprints, the Detroit
Mobi l e Community Enpower nent Workshop Proposal, and the
Ofice of the Chief Investigators witten Investigative
Protocol Manual. These aren't dusty reports gathering
cobwebs. They're living guides to transparency,
accountability, and true partnership between Detroiters
and those sworn to protect us. But right now, our system
Is straining under its own delays. The citizen conplaints
dat aset shows hundreds of open investigations, sone

stretching years with no public status updates. The

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 16

Detroiters often wait nonths just for basic

acknow edgenent of their conplaints. Despite drafting an
OCl manual, there is still no published tineline or
dashboard show ng how and how qui ckly cases nove from

I ntake to resolution without clear protocols, trust
erodes. Requests for dash camvideo and incident reports
routinely receive repeated 30 to 60 day extensions,
beyond the 10 busi ness day statutory deadline, having
famlies in the dark and threatening due process
violations. As we edge closer to Novenber, we've got to
remenber that your |egacy, comm ssioners, isn't neasured
in reelection or titles, but in the groundwork you | aid
now. WIIl you | eave behind an office holl owed by

i ndecision or a platformbrimmng with clear comunity
driven policies, published tinelines and accountability
metrics? It is time to get to work.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Wel |, Chief Investigator, | beg
you to respond to that because that is totally off base,
and | would say absolutely wong information. And so
speak to that chief investigator.

Cl WARFI ELD: Sure. Through the Chair, certainly to
M. Conway. We've reported, at least for the last three
or four weeks, where we are as it relates to closing
cases in the Ofice of the Chief Investigator. For the

first four nonths of this year, we've closed over 910

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 17

cases, which alnost equals to everything that we did | ast
year. For the first tinme this year, we have a fully

I nvestigative staff, which is allowing us to close as
many cases. Just today al one, we brought 60 cases to the
Board of Police Conm ssioners for themto be signed off
on that our investigators have conpleted. Qur process is
projected by the end of the year.

W'l | be conpletely done with all backl og cases as
it relates to prior cases that were filed with our
office. This honorable board voted |ast week to allow us
to expedite our investigations through the SOP process.
W' ve stringently foll owed the SOP, the standard
operating procedures of the office of the chief
i nvestigator. W dare not get in front of the horse. But
wi th the changes that were just made, although again, we
just conpleted 910 cases up through April, we are
projecting an additional 1600 cases to be closed by the
end of Novenber of this year. Taking us again out of the
backl og. So, our staff, the investigators and the admn
staff are working diligently. We are also bringing on two
additional task workers that will start Monday to help
el i mnate those backl og cases. And we may bring on a
coupl e other staff nenbers as well to work as task
wor kers for that. And this honorabl e board through the

Detroit City Council allowed us to bring on two

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 18

additional nen to help process these cases because it is
a tremendous work on behal f of admi nistrative staff, but
the office of the chief investigator is working very
diligently and within the confines of the SOP to nmake
sure these cases are resol ved.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes. Conm ssi oner Bernard.
COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Can you be kind enough to
share the SOP with the board secretary so that it can be
posted on our website so that M. Conley, | believe it

was, and ot hers can see what the process is for
i nvestigating conpl ai nts.

Cl WARFI ELD: Sure. | sent out an emmil yesterday in
response to a request to the SOP. The board secretary has
the SOP. | enmil ed another copy to the secretary's office
yesterday. So they absolutely have it. However, | would
hope that the SOP will not be published at this point.
Here's why. The SOP was written back in 2013. It was
updated, | think back in 2022, maybe '21, '22. There are
sonme significant punctuation errors. There are sone
significant grammatical errors. There are sonme outlining
errors on the SOP. And there are sone things that were
valid at the tine the SOP was originally witten back in
2011 through 2013, when it was initially approved by the
federal consent decree that we don't do anynore because

It just doesn't apply anynore. Those things need to be

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 19

adjusted. | would not want to post a docunent that is
| ess than perfect to represent this board and represent
what we do.

W do have a plan in doing that; in revising that
plan and being able to ship it over to them Ri ght now,
all of our efforts, and | nean all of our efforts are
focused on 100%elimnating the backlog. And | proni se
you, if you'll give us an opportunity to elimnate the
backl og, the SOP, which we follow w |l be the new SOP
the revised SOP, that your policy commttee and the board
wi Il have to approve whatever changes we nake, obviously,
then it could be posted in a correct nmanner where all
m stakes will be taken out of that, of that docunent.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Wl |, you can have soneone
proofread the docunent and certainly correct m stakes,
but | think that the urgency that the community feels,
and that obviously the board feels on this issue, is
I mportant that that SOP be published. So it needs to be a
priority for someone of your 30 people over there, to sit
down and get it together so that it can be posted.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: | woul d say we get it posted as
soon as we possibly can, in the spirit of excellence.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: That's not the first request
we' ve gotten. We've gotten requests in witing for it to

be posted as well, because we are changi ng as you know.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 20

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: We get a ton of requests in
witing, you know, | don't nean that we respond every
request ---

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: |'m saying to the policy
conm ttee because we have changed the citizen conpl ai nt
policy and it's going to be a big deal, this neeting that
we' re havi ng next Tuesday. And of course so nuch of the
old policy has been cut out, as you know, about eight
pages of it have been cut out. And we refer to this
standard operating procedure. So the SOP nowis the
backup to the policy. And that's the other reason that we
need to publish it.

Cl WARFI ELD: W certainly can post it as is.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: |'m sorry.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: No, we are not going to post it
as. W'll vote for that. Wiat the board s pleasure is. W
want it done in the spirit of excellence and we want it
done correctly. You know, so can have a vote on it when
we have a quorum on how we need to proceed on that. But |
woul d say we need to act expeditiously to be able to get
It done to the conm ssioner's point. And so whatever we
need to do to overhaul it, | know that the main thing has
been these citizen conplaints and things of that nature.
And we have plans in place and we need to pull it out.

Let's work with the policy. | nean the policy chair, to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 21

bring over to the policy conmttee, what needs to be
whacked, needs to be corrected and stuff |ike that. GCet
it corrected. Get it done. Yes.

COW SSI ONER BELL: M. Chairman. Could we indicate
how many conpl ai nts we have received so far this year?

Cl WARFI ELD: This year we have received, and |'m
going to give you a ballpark figure, through the Chair.
This year | know we've received over 500 conplaints. So
we are not just dealing with the old conplaints, but
we're also dealing with the new ones as wel|.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yeah. And if you have nore
adm nistrative staff on board in July, we will be hiring
two nore full-time workers over there. The adm nistrative
staff over there is burnt out to the unpteenth team
power, you know, and that's why we had to fight hard with
the Gty Council and the mayor's office to bring in the
two additional people. If you get in line, sign up and do
the job, you know, you want to work for us, we put it out
there, we post it and stuff. You think you can get the
job done, sign up for the job, but we will work
expeditiously to get this stuff done. Yes.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: M. Chairman, proofreading is
sonething | can do, and nost of the people in this room
can do effectively. | nean, and if there's things that

the departnent wants to add, that's great too. That can

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 22

al so be proofread. But kicking the can down the road is
creating too many problens in the comunity. It really,
really is.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: \What problens is it creating in
the community?

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: What this gentl eman just
stated and others. | nmean, we don't look like we're ---
our nost inportant thing, of course, is citizen
conplaints, and dealing with police officers. And those
conpl aints are against officers. And we have to address
this situation as if it's a priority to keep kicking it
down the road.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Wl |, those are two different
i ssues though, madam

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: They aren't. The conpl aints
are against officers. And nost of them of course, we are
able to resolve. But that's not the point. The point is
that the conplaints need to be handled as tinely. | nean
this three nonths, six nonths, nine nonths, a year,
whatever it is, it makes no sense. It makes us | ook |ike
we're totally inconpetent.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: These fol ders cone to ne,

Comm ssioner Bell, and just a few of us on this board
that handl e these folders and we worked tirelessly to

respond to the staff over there to get this stuff done.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 23

If every last one of the conm ssioners took these folders
and stuff like that, I"'msure that'd be very, very

hel pful, you know and get themturned in, in a tinely
manner. But that doesn't negate the investigations that's
goi ng on over there. They are pushing themout in record
nunbers and we expect that they will continue to do that;
with sonme of the decisions we just nade, it is going to
expedite it even nore. W | ook to get out of this backl og
by the end of the year, which is mraculous, and it's
power f ul .

Cl WARFI ELD: And, and through the Chair, to nadam
chairperson of the policy commttee. W enniled the
current SOP to the policy staff at the BOPC office. So
it's there and we will certainly weigh in on it and we
wll see if we can get sone supervisors to | ook over the
SOP and suggest changes that we can also enmail over to
the policy director. But, we have sent that information
over.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: That's good. And you're doing a
record job as it relates to DPD policies. They say they
haven't received this many upgrades to the policies in
years and years. And so that is vitally inportant for the
citizens of the Gty of Detroit that the police

departnent is operating on the policies that are updated

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 24

and are current and norally sound. So it will get done,
madam conm ssi oner.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: |1'I1 tell you what a woman who
served many people in this room nmay know about her. Her
name was Nelly Colaire. She started an organi zation
call ed the National Association of People who are Bl ack
and Asian. She was 93 or four | think when she died. She
started the association and she would tell ne, when | say
" mgoing to do sonething, she'd say, Linda, gonna never
do anything, so don't take gonna.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: So, you can get it done. They
have been to your office. You know what |'m saying? So we
are | ooking for the reconmendations, up until next week,
you know what |'msaying? I'Il be ready to vote on them
So, you have and so we are | ooking for the
reconmendat i ons.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: The city's changi ng.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Any nore speakers?

M5. UNDERWOOD: We have two nore.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Oh, okay. |I'msorry. | thought we
were done. | was trying to kill sonme tinme for us, you
know, that's why | was talking.. You said the Reverend
said, but the mnister said no. Aright, go ahead.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Next two speakers are CAC Scotty

Boman, and forner Comm ssioner WIIliam Davis.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 25

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Al right. You may be heard. CAC?

MR. BOVAN: Yeah. H . | would just like to say that
there's been sone interesting devel opnents in the past
week. | understand there's a bill in Lansing now that is
going to, potentially, if it passes, would serve to ban
chokeholds. It would --- | amtrying to --- oh, it would
define that as a use of deadly force. It would limt no-
knock raids and | think it would al so have sone
additional training regarding alternative ways of de-
escal ating conflicts. And I think this is a positive
devel opnent. | thank ny Senator Stephani e Chang for
taking the lead on this. There is apparently is a
bi parti san group though of | awrakers invol ved. So,
think we're getting sonme progress at the state | evel and
hopeful ly sonme of that will also be you know, part of our
policy at the |local |evel.

And to some extent it is, but hopefully we can do
better. So, | just wanted to share that. And al so comment
on the fact that it's kind of unfortunate when you don't
have a quorumthat you don't get to carry out the rest of
your business. And | plan on hel ping you keep a quorum
and attending neetings in the next year. So, |'m hoping
to see a full group of conmm ssioners at those neetings in
2026. I1t'd be nice if people could conclude this year

with i nproved attendance as well. Thank you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

05/ 29/ 2025 Page 26

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: Thank you very nuch. Let the
record reflect that all of those bills that were in
Senat or Chang's package, which I'mon her commttee for
the bills and the Chief Todd Bettison, did testify on
behal f of those bills. The Detroit Police departnent
al ready has inplenented those bills. Yeah, two years ago.
So, next speaker.

MS. UNDERWOOD: Fornmer conmi ssioner WIIiam Davis.

MR DAVIS: Hello. Can | be heard?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: You may be heard, good, sir.

M. DAVIS. kay. I'd like to echo the fact that |I'm
pl eased that we have made progress on those bills,
because |'mpart of the Metro Detroit ALPAC, and we have
been advocating and pushing for that for sonme tinme. Also,
I think that SOPs shoul d be published, but also | think
that it should be nmaking sure that they are done in a
prof essi onal manner. We do not want people to | ook badly
upon the Gty of Detroit. Also, | think it probably
shoul d be nore people that should be running to be police
conm ssioner that should be wanting to do that because
I"ve had hundreds of people asking me to run again. O
course, I'mnot interested in running again. |'ve never
m ssed a neeting. Before | got elected, throughout the
time | served and afterwards. But to ne personally, you

know, | think that if you are going to be on a board that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 27

neets every week, you probably should get nore of a
stipend than what you do get.

Al so, | hope that there's a greater effort to do
sonet hi ng about; we have a | ot of people that are running
red lights. W have a | ot of people that are comng up to
the light, stopping and then m ght be going around sone
of the people who are waiting for the red light to
change. | think the board should be advocating for a
stronger | anguage and stronger penalties for people to
keep running red lights. Because | see it all the tine
over here in District 7, and | hear about it fromall
over the city. Because | have people that | represent in
various capacities all over the city who are conpl ai ni ng
about that. So, you all have a good day.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly.

M5. UNDERWOCD: That was the |ast speaker, M. Chair.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay.

COW SSI ONER BELL: M. Chairnman.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER BELL: We did not anticipate a quorum
this evening, so I'Il nove for adjournment.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Second.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Boom Shakal aka.

(Meeting Adjourned at 3:40pm

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025 Page 28

STATE OF M CH GAN )

)
COUNTY OF WAYNE )

RECORDER S CERTI FI CATE AND NOTARI ZATI ON

|, Donal d Handysi de, Court Recorder, do
hereby certify that on May 28, 2025 at 3:00 p.m, |
did record the Detroit BOPC neeting, the sane being
| ater reduced to typewiting and that the foregoing
is a true and accurate transcription of said
el ectronic recording taken at such tinme and pl ace.

| further certify that | amnot related to
or enployed by any party of this cause or their

respecti ve counsel .

C ol —

DONALD HANDYSI DE ( CER 1464)

Notary Public
My Conmi ssion Expires: 5/6/2027

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025

$ 6
$3,000 9:18 60 16:7 17:4
1 7
10 16:8 7 2711
100% 19:7
14 4:59:5 o
15 9:2510:1 910 16:2517:16
1600 17:17 93 3:18 24:7
1974 8:6
A
2 absolutely 16:19 18:15
2011 18:23 academy 9:19
2013 18:17,23 accountability 15:21 16:15
2022 18:18 acknowledgement 16:2
2024 5:22 acres 12:6
2026 25:24 act 20:20
21 18:18 Adams 11:15 14:14
22 15:1218:18 add 14:3 21:25
23rd 15:15 additional 17:17,21 18:1
21:17 25:9
3 address 22:10

30 8:2310:213:21 16:7 19:19

4
4 2:6
40 13:21
4th 15:13

5
500 21:8

adjournment 27:21
adjusted 19:1

admin 17:19
administrative 18:2 21:12,13
advocate 15:11

advocating 26:14 27:8
affairs 10:12

afternoon 2:3,4,9 3:155:9
11:7 15:10

age 3:21
agency 10:13
agenda 3:2,4

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

aggravating 4:12
agree 11:23
agreed 7:24
agreement 7:22
ahead 8:22 24:23
allowed 17:25
allowing 17:3
ALPAC 26:13

Alright 7:2 10:25 13:10 14:25
24:23 25:1

alternative 25:9

Amen 3:5,6

anticipate 27:20
anymore 18:24,25
apparently 25:12
apply 18:25

appointed 8:7
approve 19:11
approved 18:23

April 17:16

arguing 4:18

Asian 24:7
association 11:8 24:6,8
attendance 25:25
attending 13:11 25:22
auditor 14:13
authorized 12:3 14:7,11

B

back 2:2218:17,18,22

backlog 17:8,19,22 19:7,9
23:8

backup 20:11
badge 7:18 9:2,23
badges 7:9,13 8:510:19

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



badly 26:17
ballpark 21:7
ban 25:5
Banks 11:14
base 16:18
based 5:11
basic 16:1
beautiful 4:1,2,55:1
bed 10:5

beg 16:17
behalf 18:2 26:5
believes 15:14

Bell 2:3,53:7,97:118:1,2,4
21:4 22:23 27:18,20

benefit 7:17

Bernard 3:6 5:4 7:23 12:16
18:6,7 19:14,23 20:4,14 21:22
22:6,15 23:19 24:3,17 27:22

Bernice 3:135:57:21,24
Bettison 26:4

big 20:6

bill 25:4

bills 26:2,4,5,6,12
bipartisan 25:13
birthday 3:17

Black 24:6

bless 2:15,16,17 3:2
Blount 6:19,22,24 7:2,5
blue 6:15

blueprints 15:16

board 2:137:211:10 13:15
14:24 17:5,10,24 18:8,13
19:2,10,17 21:12 22:23 26:25
27:8

boards 6:4
board’s 20:16

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025
Boman 24:25 25:2

bonus 9:18

Boom 27:23

BOPC 11:15 23:13
brimming 16:14
bring 2:22 17:22,25 21:1,16
bringing 17:20
broader 11:13
brought 17:4
budget 11:21
building 9:1

builds 2:18

burnt 21:14

bus 9:4,8,10
business 16:8 25:21

C

CAC 24:24 25:1
call 2:6 10:8

called 4:110:17 24:6
cam 16:6
campaign 5:10 6:8
candidate 15:12
capacities 27:13
Captain 11:15 14:13
care 9:1

carry 5:7 8:525:20
carrying 4:18,22
case 8:8

cases 16:4,2417:1,4,8,9,16,
17,22 18:1,5

Catholic 7:6
Center 6:7
CFO 11:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

chair 8:2,2510:6 13:13 16:21
20:25 21:7 23:11 27:16

Chairman 21:4,22 27:18

chairperson 5:36:16,21,23,25
7:4,10,11 8:1,3,15 10:2,8,23,
2511:2,6 12:14,18,20,24
13:1,5,8,10,25 14:1,20 15:1,3,
5,7,9 16:17 18:6 19:21 20:1,
15 21:11 22:4,13,22 23:12,20
24:11,18,20 25:1 26:1,10
27:15,17,19,23

challenges 5:17
Chang 25:11
Chang's 26:3
change 27:8
changed 20:5
changing 19:25 24:17
Chaplain 2:7,9,10 3:7,8
character 9:20
charge 14:5,6
charging 14:12
Charter 8:9

chief 2:16 15:18 16:17,20,24
17:13 18:3 26:4

chokeholds 25:6
church 3:237:6

Cl 16:21 18:12 20:13 21:6
23:11

cities 6:3

citizen 8:11 15:23 20:5,23
22:8

citizens 6:1 13:16 14:22 23:24

city 2:19,24,25 4:15,20,23 5:9,
10,12,13 6:9,12 8:9,18 12:4,7
13:16 14:10,22 15:15 17:25
21:16 23:24 26:18 27:12,13

city's 24:17

clear 16:5,14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100

2



Cleo 10:17

close 17:3

closed 16:25 17:17
closer 16:10

closing 16:23

clown 4:13

cobwebs 15:20
Colaire 24:5
Commander 2:10
commend 11:10,14
comment 25:18
comments 3:10 13:22
commission 11:9 14:13,14

commissioner 2:3,5 3:6,7,9,
12 5:47:10,17,22 8:1,2,4,6,12
11:14 12:16 18:6,7 19:14,23
20:4,14 21:4,22 22:6,15,23
23:19 24:2,3,17,25 26:8,20
27:18,20,22

commissioner's 20:21

commissioners 2:4,13,14 3:1,
158:7 11:10,19 15:10 16:11
17:5 23:1 25:23

commitment 2:22 5:24

committee 11:11 13:13 19:10
20:521:1 23:12 26:3

committees 14:9
commune 2:12

community 5:56:6,7 8:14
11:13 14:4,21,25 15:15,17
16:14 19:16 22:2.5

complaining 10:4 27:13
complaint 20:5

complaints 15:23 16:2 18:11
20:23 21:5,8,9 22:9,10,15,18

completed 17:6,16
completely 8:1017:8

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025
compliant 9:22 12:6

comply 10:11
concerned 5:15,19
concerns 7:8 13:17
conclude 25:24
confines 18:4
conflicts 25:10
confusion 14:4
Conley 18:9
consent 18:24
consequences 9:23
constitutional 9:3,24
continue 23:6
continuing 9:24

contract 12:4,11

Conway 11:515:4,5,8,10,11

16:22

copy 18:14

correct 11:23 19:12,15
corrected 21:2,3
correctly 20:18
Council 17:2521:16
couple 17:23
courage 5:23
creating 22:2,4
crime 4:23 6:7
criticize 12:7
current 23:13 24:1
cut 20:8,9

dare 17:14
dark 16:9
dash 16:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

dashboard 16:4
dataset 15:24

Davis 24:25 26:8,9,11
day 3:49:20,25 16:7,8 27:14
days 5:19

de- 25:9

deadline 16:8

deadly 25:7

deal 20:6

dealing 21:9,10 22:9
dear 3:16

decision 14:16
decisions 2:18 3:4 23:7
decree 18:24
dedication 5:24
deeply 15:14

define 25:7

delays 15:23

department 5:11,14 6:13
10:14 21:25 23:25 26:5

destroyers 6:12
details 5:19

Detroit 2:19,24 4:20 5:9 6:8,13
7:6 8:18 9:16 10:13,18 11:8,
16,22 13:17 14:22 15:11,16
17:25 23:24 26:5,13,18

Detroiters 4:17 15:21 16:1
develop 7:8
development 25:11
developments 25:3
Dexter 2:7,9,10 3:8

died 24:7

differently 5:12
diligently 17:20 18:4
dining 4:8,9

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



dinner 3:24 4:6
director 23:17
discussed 4:8
disgusting 4:14
disheartening 8:19
dispute 4:7
disrespect 9:2,3
disrespecting 9:23

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025
eliminate 17:22 19:8

eliminating 19:7
email 18:12 23:16
emailed 18:14 23:12
empathy 9:13
Empowerment 15:17
end 9:1917:7,18 23:9

enforcement 7:9,13,18

district 2:6 15:12 27:11 entitled 8:10

document 19:1,13,15 equals 17:1

DP 8:11 Eric 7:5

DPD 23:21 erodes 16:6

drafting 16:2 error 11:17

dress 9:2,21 errors 18:19,20,21

drink 4:13 escalating 25:10

drinks 4:12 ethical 12:10

driven 16:15 evening 7:2,4 27:21

drivers 12:2 excellence 19:22 20:17

due 3:916:9 excellent 11:11,16,17

dusty 15:19 expect 23:6

duty 5:22 expedite 17:11 23:8

expeditiously 20:20 21:21

E expenses 11:20

early 9:12 expertise 12:9

easily 7:15 explain 7:13,15,16

easy 7:14 explained 7:16

echo 26:11 explanation 8:5

edge 16:10 extensions 16:7

educate 14:11,21
effectively 21:24
effort 27:3
efforts 19:6
elected 8:8 26:23
election 15:13

extent 25:17
external 10:11
extra 9:11
eye 12:16

fabulous 5:14
facilitate 10:11
facilitating 9:7
fact 3:9 25:19 26:11
fake 7:9

families 16:9
family 3:24 4:11,16
father 2:11,13 3:2
federal 18:24

feels 19:16,17
fellowship 2:12
fight 21:15

figure 21:7

filed 17:9

finish 13:22
focused 19:7
folders 22:22,24 23:1
follow 19:9

food 9:11

force 25:7
forgetfulness 3:21
forward 14:20,23
freedom 6:10
front 17:14

full 13:15 14:24 25:23
full-time 21:13
fully 7:817:2

G

gathering 15:19
general 2:16 14:13

generate 12:1

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

313.567.8100



generating 11:22
gentleman 22:6

give 2:8,20 13:21 19:8 21:7
giving 6:19,25

glad 11:24

God 2:14,16,20,23 3:19
God-fearing 5:8

good 2:3,4,9 3:15,19 4:6 5:9
7:2,48:411:712:15 15:10
23:20 26:10 27:14

Goodwin 11:4,7 12:15 13:6,7,
9,23,24 14:1 15:1

gouged 14:23
graduating 10:19
grammatical 18:20
Grand 4:2 1255
great 21:25
greater 27:3
Grennell 12:5
groundbreaking 15:16
groundwork 16:12
group 25:13,23
grown 7:11

guide 3:1

guides 15:20

gun 4:6,22

guns 4:18 5.7
guys 7:1910:11

H

Hall 10:14

hand 15:12
handle 10:13 22:24
handled 22:18
hands 2:17

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025
hang 12:19

haphazard 14:16
happen 13:20
happy 3:17
hard 21:15

hat 6:2,12

hate 4:23
hazards 5:17
healing 12:15
health 5:20 6:11

hear 4:21 6:5 11:24 12:20
13:8,17,23,24,25 15:8,9 27:11

heard 11:6 25:1 26:9,10
heart 2:17 7:6
helpful 23:3
helping 25:21
heroism 5:23
higher 11:20
hiring 12:2 21:12
hold 12:14,17
holiday 5:1
hollowed 16:13
home 2:23

homes 4:3
honesty 9:21
honorable 17:10,24
hope 18:16 27:3
hoping 25:22
horse 17:14
house 3:23
houses 3:25
Houston 10:14
human 9:13
hundreds 15:24 26:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hungry 9:14

identify 8:11 10:17
implemented 26:6

important 13:11,16 19:18 22:8
23:23

impound 12:5,6
improve 12:5
improved 25:25
incident 16:6
including 5:19
incompetent 22:21
indecision 16:14
information 11:12 16:19 23:17
informative 11:12
initially 18:23
inside 10:21
intake 16:5
integrity 9:1,20
interested 26:22
interesting 25:3
internal 10:11,12
interrupt 13:22
interrupted 7:12
intervention 6:6
investigating 18:11

investigations 15:24 17:11
23:4

investigative 15:18 17:3

investigator 16:17,20,24
17:14 18:3

investigators 15:18 17:6,19
involved 25:13
issue 9:17 19:17

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



issues 22:14

Jake 10:15
Jennifer 10:15
Jesus 3.5

job 2:21,22 5:14 8:16 10:6
11:16 21:18,20 23:21

Jody 10:15
Johns 9:9
Jonya 4:25
July 21:12

K

Kennedy 10:15

Kenny 10:16

kicking 22:1,11

kill 24:21

kind 4:18 14:10 18:7 25:19
kindly 6:16 27:15

knock 25:8

label 10:7

laid 16:12
language 27:9
Lansing 25:4
larger 12:8
Lashonda 10:14
law 7:9,13,18 14:5
lawmakers 25:13
laws 9:3,22

lead 25:12
learned 8:10

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025
leave 16:13

left 10:113:21
legacy 16:11
legal 10:12
level 25:14,16
Liberty 11:14
license 7:19,20,21
Lieutenant 3:13
life 2:15

light 27:6,7
lights 27:5,10
limit 25:7

Linda 24:9

list 10:16
literally 5:18
lives 6:11

living 10:4 15:20
local 25:16
locally 14:15
located 3:25
long 4:35:139:5
longtime 15:11
Lord 6:21

lot 11:12 12:4 14:4,15,18 27:4,
5

lots 12:6

love 2:255:5 14:2
LT 59

Lucius 11:515:4,11
luck 12:15

M

madam 22:14 23:11 24:2
made 17:15 23:7 26:12

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

main 20:22

make 4:35:18 7:23 9:5 10:21
13:2,20 14:2,22 18:4 19:11

makes 2:18 22:20
making 26:16

man 7:11 9:9

manner 19:12 23:4 26:17
manual 15:19 16:3

Mark 3:13

mayor's 21:16
meaningful 8:13
measured 16:11
mediate 13:18

meeting 2:6,15 3:2 11:11,18
13:11 20:6 26:23

meetings 6:4 14:17 25:22,23
meets 27:1

member 11:9

members 14:24 17:23
men 5:16,24 6:13 8:19 18:1
mention 14:19

message 5:5

metrics 16:16

Metro 26:13

Michelle 10:14

Mike 2:7,10

mind 2:17 3:20

minister 6:19,22,24 7:2,58:4
24:23

minutes 6:19 10:1
miraculous 23:9
misbehavior 7:22
missed 26:23
mistakes 19:13,15
Mobile 15:17

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



model 6:3

Monday 17:21

money 12:4

months 9:516:1,25 22:19
morally 24:1

Mother 5:4 7:21,24
move 3:10 16:4 27:21

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025
operating 17:13 20:10 23:25

opportunity 2:12 19:8
order 2:6

organization 11:22 24:5
originally 18:22
outlining 18:20
overhaul 20:22
oversight 8:12

National 24:6
nationally 14:15
nature 20:23
negate 23:4
neighbor 15:13
neighborhood 4:1
Nelly 24:5

nice 25:24

night 11:11

no- 25:7

normal 3:21
noticed 11:18
notwithstanding 8:7
November 15:13 16:10 17:18

numbers 23:6

P

(0]

oath 8:9
OCI 16:3

office 8:9 15:18 16:13,24
17:10,13 18:3,14 21:16 23:13
24:12

officer 9:6,18

officers 2:19,20 9:7,15,16
10:4 22:9,10,16

open 2:815:24

package 26:3
pages 20:9

paid 9:17,19
Papa 9:9

part 3:20 12:8 25:15 26:13
partnership 15:21
passes 25:5

past 3:22 25:3
pastor 15:14
Peggy 11:4,7
penalties 27:9

people 3:215:8 6:9,14 8:8
10:17 13:14 19:19 21:17,23
24:4,6 25:24 26:17,19,21
27:4,5,7,9,12

perfect 19:2
person's 10:12
personally 26:24
personnel 8:11
pictures 10:18
pizza 9:15,16
pizzeria 9:8,11
place 20:24
plan 19:4,5 25:21
plans 20:24

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

platform 16:14
pleased 26:12
pleasure 20:16
point 18:16 20:21 22:17

police 2:13,17,18,20 5:11,13
6:139:16,18 10:13 11:10,16,
22 12:3,7 14:7,10 17:5 22:9
23:24 26:5,19

policies 16:15 23:21,22,25
policing 15:15

policy 19:10 20:4,6,8,11,25
21:123:12,13,17 25:16

positive 25:10

possibly 19:22

post 19:1 20:13,15 21:19
posted 18:919:12,20,21,25
potentially 25:5

power 15:14 21:15
powerful 23:10

powers 13:19

praise 5:13,15

pray 2:13,14,16,19,24 3:1,3,5
51

prayer 2:8,11
prayers 5:12
present 14:23,24
presentation 13:14,15 14:3
presented 11:21
president 10:6
pride 5:10 6:8
prior 17:9

priority 19:19 22:11
private 14:4,7
PRO 2:3

problems 22:2,4
procedure 20:10

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



procedures 17:13
proceed 20:19
process 16:9 17:6,11 18:1,10
professional 26:17
professionally 12:3
professions 7:19
programs 2:18
progress 5:12 25:14 26:12
projected 17:7
projecting 17:17
promise 19:7
proofread 19:15 22:1
proofreading 21:22
Proposal 15:17
protect 6:1 15:22
protecting 5:25
protectors 6:11
Protocol 15:19
protocols 16:5
proud 5:21

public 3:10 4:4 15:25
publish 20:12

published 16:3,15 18:16
19:18 26:15

pull 20:24
punctuation 18:19
purchase 9:15
purchased 9:16
pushing 23:526:14
put 14:10 21:18

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025

R

Q

quickly 16:4

quorum 3:10 20:19 25:20,21
27:20

raids 25:8

rate 11:9 14:13

rates 14:11,18

reach 13:1

ready 24:14

real 6:7 7:17

realize 6:9

reason 20:11

receive 16:7

received 15:16 21:5,6,8 23:22
recognize 7:11
recommendations 24:13,16
record 23:5,21 26:2
recruited 10:21

red 27:5,7,10
reelection 16:12

refer 20:9

reflect 26:2

relates 16:23 17:9 23:21
relations 6:7

relative's 3:25
remember 16:11
reminding 5:6
repeated 16:7

replied 9:12 11:21
reported 16:22

reports 15:19 16:6

represent 5:16 6:14 11:8 19:2
27:12

request 18:13 19:23 20:3
requests 16:6 19:24 20:1
required 7:20

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

research 14:15
reshape 15:15
resolution 16:5

resolve 22:17

resolved 18:5

respond 16:18 20:2 22:25
responders 6:15
response 18:13
responsibility 5:7

rest 4:17 25:20

revenue 11:20,22 12:2
Reverend 6:22 24:22
revised 19:10

revising 19:4

rightfully 11:19

rights 9:4,24 14:16

risk 6:10

River 4:212:5

road 22:1,12

Rogers 10:15

role 8:13

room 4:911:3 21:23 24:4
Rosedale 4:1

routinely 16:7

run 26:21

running 26:19,22 27:4,10

S

Sacred 7:6
sacrifice 6:10
sacrificed 6:15
sacrifices 5:17
sacrificing 8:20
safe 5:1

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



safely 2:23,25
safety 5:20

salute 6:1

schools 10:20
Scotty 24:24

seat 10:6

seconds 10:1,2 13:21
secretary 18:8,13
secretary's 18:14
Senator 25:11 26:3
sense 22:20

serve 8:13 25:5
served 24:4 26:24
service 8:20
Shakalaka 27:23
share 18:8 25:18
she'd 24:9

shelter 9:5
shelters 10:4,21
shift 2:23

ship 19:5

shoot 12:25

short 4:39:6

Show 10:17
showing 16:4
shows 15:24

sign 8:16 9:18 21:17,20
signhed 17:5
significant 18:19,20

sir 12:23 15:6,9 26:10 27:19

sit 6:4 19:19
sitting 4:9
situation 22:11

situations 13:18

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025
Smith 3:13,15 11:15

son's 3:23

SOP 17:11,12 18:4,8,13,14,16,
17,21,22 19:9,10,18 20:10
23:13,16

SOPS 26:15
sound 24:1
spaces 10:5
speak 16:20

speaker 5:36:17 10:2511:2,4
15:4 26:7 27:16

speakers 24:18,24
speaking 8:2510:10
speaks 8:21
spending 12:4
spirit 19:22 20:17
SSD 15:11

staff 11:1517:3,19,20,23 18:2
21:12,14 22:25 23:13

stand 5:21 8:20
standard 17:12 20:10
start 3:13 17:21
started 24:5,8
starting 6:5
starts 5:17
state 25:14
stated 22:7
status 15:25
statutory 16:8
Stephanie 25:11
Stewart 9:10
stipend 27:2
stop 4:17,18
stopping 27:6
story 4:39:5

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

straining 15:23

streets 5:25

stretch 14:17

stretching 15:25

strictly 3:19

stringently 17:12
stronger 27:9

stuff 21:2,19,21 22:25 23:2
stupid 4:22

suggest 23:16

suggested 14:8

summer 5:16,18

Sunday 3:23,24
supervisors 23:15
support 5:5

surgery 12:16

sworn 15:22

system 9:511:17 12:8 15:22

T
table 4:8,9
taking 10:517:18 25:12
talent 12:10

talk 12:12,22 13:3

talking 10:3,19,20 14:7 24:22
task 17:21,23

team 10:12 14:24 21:14
TEM 2:3

tendency 4:13

testament 5:23

testify 26:4

that'd 23:2

thing 20:22 22:8

things 4:8 14:8 18:21,25 20:23

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



21:24

thought 7:16 24:20
thoughts 7:8
threatening 16:9

time 2:7 4:6,24 6:7,22 7:21,25
8:20 10:10,23 13:2 16:16 17:2
18:22 24:21 26:14,24 27:10

timeline 16:3

timelines 16:15

timely 22:18 23:3
tirelessly 22:24

titles 16:12

today 3:17 5:2217:4
Todd 26:4

toll 5:21

ton 20:1

totally 11:23 16:18 22:21

tow 11:9,1112:2 13:13 14:11,
13

towers 12:3,10 14:5,7,8,11
towing 11:8 12:1
trained 12:3
training 25:9

trans 10:16
transparency 15:20
tremendous 18:2
truck 12:2

true 15:21

trust 16:5
Tuesday 20:7
turned 9:15 23:3
TV 4:24

type 9:21 13:18

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025

U

umpteenth 21:14
understand 4:16 13:17 25:4

Underwood 3:11,12 6:18 11:1,
312:17,19,22,25 13:4,6 15:4,
6 24:19,24 26:8 27:16

unfortunate 25:19
updated 18:18 23:25
updates 15:25
upgrades 23:22
urgency 19:16

\Y

valid 18:22

video 16:6
violate 9:24
violating 9:22
violations 16:10
violence 6:6
violent 5:7

vitally 13:16 23:23
voice 4:21
volunteers 14:17
vote 20:16,18 24:14
voted 17:10

wait 16:1
waiting 27:7

wanted 3:22 7:12 10:22 11:9
14:19 25:18

wanting 26:20

WARFIELD 16:21 18:12 20:13
21:6 23:11

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
watch 4:24

ways 25:9
website 10:18 18:9

week 5:19 7:10,12 8:21,25
17:10 24:13 25:4 27:1

weeks 16:23
weigh 23:14
welfare 5:20
whacked 21:2
William 24:25 26:8

Williams 3:14 6:18 8:22,24
10:3,9,24

Willie 2:5

wisdom 2:20

woman 3:17 9:9,12 24:3
women 5:16,24 6:13 8:19

Woods 5:36:16,21,23,25 7:4,
10 8:1,3,15 10:2,6,8,23,25
11:2,6 12:14,18,20,24 13:1,5,
8,10,25 14:1,20 15:1,3,5,7,9
16:17 18:6 19:21 20:1,15
21:11 22:4,13,22 23:20 24:11,
18,20 25:1 26:1,10 27:15,17,
19,23

Woodward 9:8,10
word 2:11
words 8:21

work 9:7 11:17 13:12 14:18
16:16 17:23 18:2 20:25 21:18,
20

worked 22:24

workers 17:21,24 21:13
working 5:18 14:20 17:20 18:3
workshop 11:11 15:17
writing 19:24 20:2

written 15:18 18:17,22

wrong 12:9 16:19

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Y

year 10:516:2517:2,7,18
21:5,6,8 22:19 23:9 25:22,24

years 3:18 15:25 23:23 26:6
yesterday 9:4 18:12,15
yield 7:24

young 3:135:9 6:9

z

zoning 12:6
Zoom 2:7 11:3

DBOPC
05/ 29/ 2025

I COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
I

313.567.8100

11



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28

	Word Index
	Index: $3,000..badges
	$3,000 (1)
	10 (1)
	100% (1)
	14 (2)
	15 (2)
	1600 (1)
	1974 (1)
	2011 (1)
	2013 (2)
	2022 (1)
	2024 (1)
	2026 (1)
	21 (1)
	22 (2)
	23rd (1)
	30 (5)
	4 (1)
	40 (1)
	4th (1)
	500 (1)
	60 (2)
	7 (1)
	910 (2)
	93 (2)
	absolutely (2)
	academy (1)
	accountability (2)
	acknowledgement (1)
	acres (1)
	act (1)
	Adams (2)
	add (2)
	additional (5)
	address (1)
	adjournment (1)
	adjusted (1)
	admin (1)
	administrative (3)
	advocate (1)
	advocating (2)
	affairs (1)
	afternoon (7)
	age (1)
	agency (1)
	agenda (2)
	aggravating (1)
	agree (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (2)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (1)
	ALPAC (1)
	Alright (6)
	alternative (1)
	Amen (2)
	anticipate (1)
	anymore (2)
	apparently (1)
	apply (1)
	appointed (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (1)
	April (1)
	arguing (1)
	Asian (1)
	association (3)
	attendance (1)
	attending (2)
	auditor (1)
	authorized (3)
	back (4)
	backlog (6)
	backup (1)
	badge (3)
	badges (4)

	Index: badly..clear
	badly (1)
	ballpark (1)
	ban (1)
	Banks (1)
	base (1)
	based (1)
	basic (1)
	beautiful (4)
	bed (1)
	beg (1)
	behalf (2)
	believes (1)
	Bell (13)
	benefit (1)
	Bernard (17)
	Bernice (4)
	Bettison (1)
	big (1)
	bill (1)
	bills (5)
	bipartisan (1)
	birthday (1)
	Black (1)
	bless (4)
	Blount (6)
	blue (1)
	blueprints (1)
	board (17)
	boards (1)
	board™s (1)
	Boman (2)
	bonus (1)
	Boom (1)
	BOPC (2)
	brimming (1)
	bring (5)
	bringing (1)
	broader (1)
	brought (1)
	budget (1)
	building (1)
	builds (1)
	burnt (1)
	bus (4)
	business (2)
	CAC (2)
	call (2)
	called (3)
	cam (1)
	campaign (2)
	candidate (1)
	capacities (1)
	Captain (2)
	care (2)
	carry (3)
	carrying (2)
	case (1)
	cases (12)
	Catholic (1)
	Center (1)
	CFO (1)
	chair (9)
	Chairman (3)
	chairperson (54)
	challenges (1)
	Chang (1)
	Chang's (1)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	changing (2)
	Chaplain (5)
	character (1)
	charge (2)
	charging (1)
	Charter (1)
	chief (8)
	chokeholds (1)
	church (2)
	CI (5)
	cities (1)
	citizen (5)
	citizens (4)
	city (26)
	city's (1)
	clear (2)

	Index: Cleo..dining
	Cleo (1)
	close (1)
	closed (2)
	closer (1)
	closing (1)
	clown (1)
	cobwebs (1)
	Colaire (1)
	Commander (1)
	commend (2)
	comment (1)
	comments (2)
	commission (3)
	commissioner (40)
	commissioner's (1)
	commissioners (13)
	commitment (2)
	committee (7)
	committees (1)
	commune (1)
	community (14)
	complaining (2)
	complaint (1)
	complaints (11)
	completed (2)
	completely (2)
	compliant (2)
	comply (1)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (2)
	conclude (1)
	confines (1)
	conflicts (1)
	confusion (1)
	Conley (1)
	consent (1)
	consequences (1)
	constitutional (2)
	continue (1)
	continuing (1)
	contract (2)
	Conway (7)
	copy (1)
	correct (3)
	corrected (2)
	correctly (1)
	Council (2)
	couple (1)
	courage (1)
	creating (2)
	crime (2)
	criticize (1)
	current (2)
	cut (2)
	dare (1)
	dark (1)
	dash (1)
	dashboard (1)
	dataset (1)
	Davis (4)
	day (6)
	days (1)
	de- (1)
	deadline (1)
	deadly (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (3)
	dear (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (3)
	decree (1)
	dedication (1)
	deeply (1)
	define (1)
	delays (1)
	department (7)
	destroyers (1)
	details (1)
	Detroit (23)
	Detroiters (3)
	develop (1)
	development (1)
	developments (1)
	Dexter (4)
	died (1)
	differently (1)
	diligently (2)
	dining (2)

	Index: dinner..generate
	dinner (2)
	director (1)
	discussed (1)
	disgusting (1)
	disheartening (1)
	dispute (1)
	disrespect (3)
	disrespecting (1)
	district (3)
	document (3)
	DP (1)
	DPD (1)
	drafting (1)
	dress (2)
	drink (1)
	drinks (1)
	driven (1)
	drivers (1)
	due (2)
	dusty (1)
	duty (1)
	early (1)
	easily (1)
	easy (1)
	echo (1)
	edge (1)
	educate (2)
	effectively (1)
	effort (1)
	efforts (2)
	elected (3)
	election (1)
	eliminate (2)
	eliminating (1)
	email (2)
	emailed (2)
	empathy (1)
	Empowerment (1)
	end (4)
	enforcement (3)
	entitled (1)
	equals (1)
	Eric (1)
	erodes (1)
	error (1)
	errors (3)
	escalating (1)
	ethical (1)
	evening (3)
	excellence (2)
	excellent (3)
	expect (1)
	expedite (2)
	expeditiously (2)
	expenses (1)
	expertise (1)
	explain (3)
	explained (1)
	explanation (1)
	extensions (1)
	extent (1)
	external (1)
	extra (1)
	eye (1)
	fabulous (1)
	facilitate (1)
	facilitating (1)
	fact (3)
	fake (1)
	families (1)
	family (3)
	father (3)
	federal (1)
	feels (2)
	fellowship (1)
	fight (1)
	figure (1)
	filed (1)
	finish (1)
	focused (1)
	folders (3)
	follow (1)
	food (1)
	force (1)
	forgetfulness (1)
	forward (2)
	freedom (1)
	front (1)
	full (3)
	full-time (1)
	fully (2)
	gathering (1)
	general (2)
	generate (1)

	Index: generating..issue
	generating (1)
	gentleman (1)
	give (5)
	giving (2)
	glad (1)
	God (5)
	God-fearing (1)
	good (16)
	Goodwin (12)
	gouged (1)
	graduating (1)
	grammatical (1)
	Grand (2)
	great (1)
	greater (1)
	Grennell (1)
	groundbreaking (1)
	groundwork (1)
	group (2)
	grown (1)
	guide (1)
	guides (1)
	gun (2)
	guns (2)
	guys (2)
	Hall (1)
	hand (1)
	handle (2)
	handled (1)
	hands (1)
	hang (1)
	haphazard (1)
	happen (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	hat (2)
	hate (1)
	hazards (1)
	healing (1)
	health (2)
	hear (12)
	heard (4)
	heart (2)
	helpful (1)
	helping (1)
	heroism (1)
	higher (1)
	hiring (2)
	hold (2)
	holiday (1)
	hollowed (1)
	home (1)
	homes (1)
	honesty (1)
	honorable (2)
	hope (2)
	hoping (1)
	horse (1)
	house (1)
	houses (1)
	Houston (1)
	human (1)
	hundreds (2)
	hungry (1)
	identify (2)
	implemented (1)
	important (5)
	impound (2)
	improve (1)
	improved (1)
	incident (1)
	including (1)
	incompetent (1)
	indecision (1)
	information (3)
	informative (1)
	initially (1)
	inside (1)
	intake (1)
	integrity (2)
	interested (1)
	interesting (1)
	internal (2)
	interrupt (1)
	interrupted (1)
	intervention (1)
	investigating (1)
	investigations (3)
	investigative (2)
	investigator (5)
	investigators (3)
	involved (1)
	issue (2)

	Index: issues..Mobile
	issues (1)
	Jake (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	Jesus (1)
	job (10)
	Jody (1)
	Johns (1)
	Jonya (1)
	July (1)
	Kennedy (1)
	Kenny (1)
	kicking (2)
	kill (1)
	kind (4)
	kindly (2)
	knock (1)
	label (1)
	laid (1)
	language (1)
	Lansing (1)
	larger (1)
	Lashonda (1)
	law (4)
	lawmakers (1)
	laws (2)
	lead (1)
	learned (1)
	leave (1)
	left (2)
	legacy (1)
	legal (1)
	level (2)
	Liberty (1)
	license (3)
	Lieutenant (1)
	life (1)
	light (2)
	lights (2)
	limit (1)
	Linda (1)
	list (1)
	literally (1)
	lives (1)
	living (2)
	local (1)
	locally (1)
	located (1)
	long (3)
	longtime (1)
	Lord (1)
	lot (7)
	lots (2)
	love (3)
	LT (1)
	Lucius (3)
	luck (1)
	madam (3)
	made (3)
	main (1)
	make (11)
	makes (3)
	making (1)
	man (2)
	manner (3)
	manual (2)
	Mark (1)
	mayor's (1)
	meaningful (1)
	measured (1)
	mediate (1)
	meeting (8)
	meetings (4)
	meets (1)
	member (1)
	members (2)
	men (5)
	mention (1)
	message (1)
	metrics (1)
	Metro (1)
	Michelle (1)
	Mike (2)
	mind (2)
	minister (8)
	minutes (2)
	miraculous (1)
	misbehavior (1)
	missed (1)
	mistakes (2)
	Mobile (1)

	Index: model..procedure
	model (1)
	Monday (1)
	money (1)
	months (6)
	morally (1)
	Mother (3)
	move (3)
	National (1)
	nationally (1)
	nature (1)
	negate (1)
	neighbor (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	Nelly (1)
	nice (1)
	night (1)
	no- (1)
	normal (1)
	noticed (1)
	notwithstanding (1)
	November (3)
	numbers (1)
	oath (1)
	OCI (1)
	office (11)
	officer (2)
	officers (9)
	open (2)
	operating (3)
	opportunity (2)
	order (1)
	organization (2)
	originally (1)
	outlining (1)
	overhaul (1)
	oversight (1)
	package (1)
	pages (1)
	paid (2)
	Papa (1)
	part (4)
	partnership (1)
	passes (1)
	past (2)
	pastor (1)
	Peggy (2)
	penalties (1)
	people (22)
	perfect (1)
	person's (1)
	personally (1)
	personnel (1)
	pictures (1)
	pizza (2)
	pizzeria (2)
	place (1)
	plan (3)
	plans (1)
	platform (1)
	pleased (1)
	pleasure (1)
	point (4)
	police (22)
	policies (4)
	policing (1)
	policy (12)
	positive (1)
	possibly (1)
	post (4)
	posted (5)
	potentially (1)
	power (2)
	powerful (1)
	powers (1)
	praise (2)
	pray (9)
	prayer (2)
	prayers (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (3)
	presented (1)
	president (1)
	pride (2)
	prior (1)
	priority (2)
	private (2)
	PRO (1)
	problems (2)
	procedure (1)

	Index: procedures..safe
	procedures (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (5)
	professional (1)
	professionally (1)
	professions (1)
	programs (1)
	progress (3)
	projected (1)
	projecting (1)
	promise (1)
	proofread (2)
	proofreading (1)
	Proposal (1)
	protect (2)
	protecting (1)
	protectors (1)
	Protocol (1)
	protocols (1)
	proud (1)
	public (3)
	publish (1)
	published (5)
	pull (1)
	punctuation (1)
	purchase (1)
	purchased (1)
	pushing (2)
	put (2)
	quickly (1)
	quorum (5)
	raids (1)
	rate (2)
	rates (2)
	reach (1)
	ready (1)
	real (2)
	realize (1)
	reason (1)
	receive (1)
	received (5)
	recognize (1)
	recommendations (2)
	record (3)
	recruited (1)
	red (3)
	reelection (1)
	refer (1)
	reflect (1)
	relates (3)
	relations (1)
	relative's (1)
	remember (1)
	reminding (1)
	repeated (1)
	replied (2)
	reported (1)
	reports (2)
	represent (6)
	request (3)
	requests (3)
	required (1)
	research (1)
	reshape (1)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (1)
	respond (3)
	responders (1)
	response (1)
	responsibility (1)
	rest (2)
	revenue (3)
	Reverend (2)
	revised (1)
	revising (1)
	rightfully (1)
	rights (3)
	risk (1)
	River (2)
	road (2)
	Rogers (1)
	role (1)
	room (4)
	Rosedale (1)
	routinely (1)
	run (1)
	running (4)
	Sacred (1)
	sacrifice (1)
	sacrificed (1)
	sacrifices (1)
	sacrificing (1)
	safe (1)

	Index: safely..things
	safely (2)
	safety (1)
	salute (1)
	schools (1)
	Scotty (1)
	seat (1)
	seconds (4)
	secretary (2)
	secretary's (1)
	Senator (2)
	sense (1)
	serve (2)
	served (2)
	service (1)
	Shakalaka (1)
	share (2)
	she'd (1)
	shelter (1)
	shelters (2)
	shift (1)
	ship (1)
	shoot (1)
	short (2)
	Show (1)
	showing (1)
	shows (1)
	sign (4)
	signed (1)
	significant (2)
	sir (5)
	sit (2)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	situations (1)
	Smith (3)
	son's (1)
	SOP (17)
	SOPS (1)
	sound (1)
	spaces (1)
	speak (1)
	speaker (8)
	speakers (2)
	speaking (2)
	speaks (1)
	spending (1)
	spirit (2)
	SSD (1)
	staff (10)
	stand (2)
	standard (2)
	start (2)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (1)
	stated (1)
	status (1)
	statutory (1)
	Stephanie (1)
	Stewart (1)
	stipend (1)
	stop (2)
	stopping (1)
	story (2)
	straining (1)
	streets (1)
	stretch (1)
	stretching (1)
	strictly (2)
	stringently (1)
	stronger (2)
	stuff (5)
	stupid (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggested (1)
	summer (2)
	Sunday (2)
	supervisors (1)
	support (1)
	surgery (1)
	sworn (1)
	system (4)
	table (2)
	taking (3)
	talent (1)
	talk (3)
	talking (5)
	task (2)
	team (3)
	TEM (1)
	tendency (1)
	testament (1)
	testify (1)
	that'd (1)
	thing (2)
	things (6)

	Index: thought..wrong
	thought (2)
	thoughts (1)
	threatening (1)
	time (18)
	timeline (1)
	timelines (1)
	timely (2)
	tirelessly (1)
	titles (1)
	today (3)
	Todd (1)
	toll (1)
	ton (1)
	totally (3)
	tow (7)
	towers (6)
	towing (2)
	trained (1)
	training (1)
	trans (1)
	transparency (1)
	tremendous (1)
	truck (1)
	true (1)
	trust (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turned (2)
	TV (2)
	type (2)
	umpteenth (1)
	understand (3)
	Underwood (17)
	unfortunate (1)
	updated (2)
	updates (1)
	upgrades (1)
	urgency (1)
	valid (1)
	video (1)
	violate (1)
	violating (1)
	violations (1)
	violence (1)
	violent (1)
	vitally (2)
	voice (1)
	volunteers (1)
	vote (3)
	voted (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	wanted (6)
	wanting (1)
	WARFIELD (5)
	watch (1)
	ways (1)
	website (2)
	week (9)
	weeks (1)
	weigh (1)
	welfare (1)
	whacked (1)
	William (2)
	Williams (7)
	Willie (1)
	wisdom (1)
	woman (4)
	women (4)
	Woods (54)
	Woodward (2)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (10)
	worked (1)
	workers (3)
	working (4)
	workshop (2)
	writing (2)
	written (3)
	wrong (2)

	Index: year..Zoom
	year (13)
	years (5)
	yesterday (3)
	yield (1)
	young (3)
	zoning (1)
	Zoom (2)



